31 December 2022

As at
31 December 2021

Classification of financial instruments

Financial assets at amortized cost

Cash and cash equivalents 2,916,035,384 3,064,841,615

Receivables from exchange transactions 2,037,138 3,143,714

Receivables from non-exchange transactions 18,136,379 20,822,476

Employees imprest 40,855,607 36,594,847

2,977,064,508 3,125,402,652

Financial liabilities at amortized cost

Accounts payable 3,412,998 9,156,019

3,412,998 9,156,019

The fair value of the financial assets and liabilities approximates their carrying value.

Risks

CMA is exposed to the following risks as a result of its use of financial instruments:

Interest rate risk

Financial instruments are exposed to the risk of changes in value as a result of changes in interest rates for variable interest rate financial assets and
liabilities.

A possible change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased (decreased) financial performance by the amounts
shown below. The analysis assumes that all other variables, remain constant.

Increase /(decrease)
in basis points

Effect of increase/ (decrease) on the
statement of financial performance

31 December 2022

Cash and cash equivalents 100+ 29,493,056

100- (29,493,056)

Employees imprest 100+ (845,169)

100- 876,363

31 December 2021

Cash and cash equivalents 100+ 29,507,139

100- (29,507,139)

Employees imprest 100+ (802,324)

100- 833,405

Foreign currency exchange risk

Currency risk represents the risk arising from the fluctuation of a financial instrument as a result of the change in foreign exchange rates. Since the Saudi
riyal exchange rate is fixed against the US dollar, there are no significant foreign exchange risks. The Authority’s management monitors currency exchange
rates and believes that the foreign exchange risk is insignificant.

Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that CMA will encounter difficulty in raising funds to meet commitments associated with financial instruments. Liquidity risk
management process followed by CMA includes ensuring as possible from the availability of sufficient funds to meet its commitments as they fall due.